care increasing the most among the oldest age category (85%), and slightly more among women.

Finally, for the baseline projection year, we present results for the total expenditure for LTC in 2022 and

2040, and what this amounts to in terms of GDP (Table 5). LTC expenditure is estimated at 946 million

MKD in 2022, at approximately 0.119% of GDP. With the projected changes resulting from population

ageing, this expenditure would increase substantially to 1.623 million MKD in 2040, an increase of

71,4%, amounting to 0.154% of GDP. Table 5 also presents sensitivity analyses for 2040 assuming a

0.5 percentage point difference (higher/lower) in the GDP and labour productivity growth rate. The

number of LTC workers in residential and home care would increase from 944 to 1672, an increase of

77,1%. In terms of the composition of this spending, a majority would be spent on residential care in

both years, followed by expenditure on the cash benefit, and then home care. While this order would

remain in 2040, a larger share of the public budget would be needed to maintain care provided in

residential care, which would comprise around four-fifths of LTC expenditure.

TABLE 5: PUBLIC EXPENDITURE (TOTAL, % OF GDP, PER BENEFIT/SERVICE) AND LTC WORKERS (2022, 2040)

2022

2040 2040 (sensitivity analysis)

Base
assumption

% increase
from 2019 to
2035

Sensitivity
analysis:  +0.5
p.p.

Sensitivity
analysis:
-0.5 p.p

Public expenditure
(MKD)

947M 1.623B 71,4 1.631B 1.615B

Total LTC workers 944 1.672 77,1 - -

Expenditure as % of
GDP

0,119 0,154 - 0,141 0,167

% of public

expenditure on

residential care*

75.6 80.9 - - -

% of public

expenditure on home

care

10.2 6.1 - - -

% of public

expenditure on cash

benefits

14.2 13.0 - - -

Note: sensitivity analyses assume that growth in GDP and in labour productivity (i.e. costs of care) are either

0.5 p.p. higher/lower than the baseline assumptions.

FUTURE SCENARIOS

13,0

30,1

74,5 80,3
87,0

53,0

9,3
21,3

67,8

88,4

146,6

59,8

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85+ Total

Increase in informal care receipt among individuals

with severe care needs by age and gender

% increase Men % increase Women

17

We tested a number of future scenarios making assumptions about the level of service coverage and

the distribution of care provided in residential settings versus in home settings. The simulation

indicated that increasing services up to a coverage level where 25% of individuals with severe care

needs receive them (a comparable figure to other countries) would result in a substantial increase in